
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 454/8 - Juni/June 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter- 

ty .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing 

monthly J

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi- 

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese titles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics
1. The Foreign Affairs of the Chinese 

Communists Over the Past Decade 

(Part II) (Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 

1989/No.5, pp.41-55

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe
2. SchluBstrich unter die Vergangen- 

heit. Anmerkungen zum Gorbat- 

schow-Busch in der VR China. Weg- 

gel, Oskar *C.a., Mai 1989, pp-3o- 

374



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

3 The Prospects of Sino-Soviet Rela­

tions. Xu Kui *Foreign Affairs Jour­

nal, Beijing, June 1989, pp.28-37

4. Sino-Soviet Relations: Past, Future 

and Implications. Yang Shouzheng 

♦Foreign Affairs Journal, Beijing, Ju­

ne 1989, pp.22-27

5 Viewing the Relationsship and Im­

pact Between CCP and CPSU from 

Mikhail Gorbachev’s Visit to Peiping 

(Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 1989/No.6, 

pp.38-46

6. Sino-Soviet Joint Communique. *BR 

1989/NO.22, pp.11-12

7. China und die UdSSR unterzeich- 

nen gemeinsames Kommuniqu6 (Do­

kument). *C.a., Mai 1989, pp.381-383

Asia and Oceania

8. China and Kampuchea: Political 

Football on the Killing Fields. Long, 

Simon *PR 1989/No.2, pp.151-157

9. Developing Friendly Sino-Indian 

Relations on the Five Principles of 

Peaceful Coexistence. Zheng Ruixi- 

ang; Dong Manyuan *Foreign Affairs 

Journal, Beijing, June 1989, pp.64-70

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

10. The Intention of "the Situation 

Education" Launched by the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1989/NO.6, pp.27-37

11. On Political Changes in Mainland 

China During the 1980s. Pfennig, 

Werner *IS 1989/No.6, pp.34-49

Ideology

12. Chinese "Realism" and Marx’s "Mi­

stakes". Carver, Terrell; Li Jun *PR 

1989/No.2, pp.89-93

13. De-Maoization and Nationalist 

Trends in the CPP. Corpuz, Arturo 

G. *JCA 1988/NO.4, pp.412-429

14. Postsocialism? Reflections on "So­

cialism with Chinese Characteristics". 

Dirlik, Arif *BCAS 1989/No.l, 

pp.33-34

15. Some Theoretic Problems on the 

Labour, Ownership and Equivalent 

Exchange (Chin.). Hu Ruiliang *JY 

1989/No.l, pp.34-47

16. Certain Basic Concepts of Con­

temporary Socialism and Capitalism 

(Chin.). Yu Guangyuan *ZSK 1989/ 

No.3, pp.147-164

- 455/9 -

Party

17. Viewing Mainland’s Political Situa­

tion from Hu Yao-Pang’s Death 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 1989/No.5, 

pp.14-22

18. Leadership and Authority in the 

Chinese Communist Party: We Don’t 

Need Another Hero. Sullivan, Law­

rence R. *PR 1989/No.2, pp.111-120

19. Changes and Continuity in the 

CCP’s Power Structure Since Its Thir­

teenth National Congress: A "Line" 

Approach. Yu Yu-lin *IS 1989/No.6, 

pp.13-33

Government

Parliament

20. An Analysis on the Clauses of 

"NPC’s Rules of Procedure" Promul­

gated by the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1989/No.5, 

pp.23-33

Opposition and Democracy

21. An Analysis on the Activities in 

Memory of the 70th Anniversary of 

"The May Fourth Movement" on the 

Mainland (Chin.). Sun Tung *SCC 

1989/NO.5, pp.94-102

Law and Justice

22. An Analysis on the Annual Work 

Reports of the Chinese Communist 

Court and Procuratorate (Chin.). 

Hsiao Yun *SCC 1989/No.5, pp.34-40

23. Anti-Corruption & Public Supervi­

sion. Jin Qi *BR 1989/NO.23, pp.4-5

24. Das Kriegsrecht und seine Durch- 

fiihrung: Eine Betrachtung unter ju- 

ristischen Gesichtspunkten. Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a., Mai 1989, pp.361-366

25. Cooperative Law Office in Beijing. 

Zeng Shuzhi *CR 1989/No.6, pp.19- 

20

26. Administrative Litigation Law: Ci­

tizens Can Sue the State but not the 

Party. *CNA No.1386 (June 1, 1989), 

pp.1-9

Military

27. The Chinese Communists have Ad­

justed the 1989’s Conscription Work 

(Chin.). Chang Tai *SCC 1989/No.5, 

pp.111-119

28. The Flying Training Reform of the 

Air Force of the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Chen Ming-Chih *SCC 

1989/NO.6, pp.110-118

29. A Comment on the Current Serio­

us Tncompactness" Inside the PLA 

(Chin.). Chung I *SCC 1989/No.6, 

pp.103-109

30. The Chinese Communist Exchan­

ging Activities of Defensive Techno­

logy and Military Equipment Export 

(Chin.). Chung Mou *SCC 1989/ 

No.6, pp.56-68

31. China’s Position on Arms Transfer.

*BR 1989/NO.22, pp.13-14

Juni/June 1989

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

32. On the Events in Beijing. An Zhi- 

guo *BR 1989/NO.26, pp.4-5

33. Analysing Student Strike Incident 

of the Mainland (Chin.). Chiang Shan 

*SCC 1989/NO.5, pp.103-110

34. The General Situation of Universi­

ty Demonstrations in all Parts of the 

Mainland for Supporting Student 

Strike for Democracy in Peiping 

(Chin.). Chiang Shan *SCC 1989/ 

No.6, pp.78-90

35. Die Forderungen der chinesischen 

Studenten an die Regierung der VR 

China. Cremerius, Ruth *C.a., Mai 

1989, pp.348-351

36. Democracy, Reform, Punishment 

of Grafters - College Students’ Dis­

appointment and Appeal to the Chi­

nese Communists (Chin.). Hsuan Mo 

*SCC 1989/NO.6, pp.18-26

37. "55 Tage in Peking" - Zur Unbere- 

chenbarkeit der Volksrepublik China. 

Machetzki, Rudiger *C.a., Mai 1989, 

pp.352-356

38. Das Gespenst der Demokratie und 

der Machkampf an der Fiihrungsspit- 

ze - Zum Stand, den Hintergriinden 

sowie den Perspektiven der intraelita- 

ren Auseinandersetzungen in China. 

Schier, Peter *C.a., Mai 1989, 

pp.356-360

39. Vom Tod Hu Yaobangs bis zum 

Massaker vom 4.Juni 1989 - eine vor- 

laufige Chronologie. Schier, Peter 

*C.a., Mai 1989, pp.334-347

40. "We’re Not Wrong, Mum!" (Report 

on hungerstriker from the hospital). 

Shang Ronjguang *BR 1989/No.22, 

pp.20-24

41. What Has Happened in Beijing?. 

Shi Wei *BR 1989/No.26, pp.11-15

42. Why Impose Martial Law in Bei­

jing?. Shi Wei *BR 1989/No.26, 

pp. 16-21

43. Studentenproteste als Ausdruck na- 

tionaler und demokratischer Bestreb- 

ungen. Ein kurzer geschichtlicher 

Riickblick. Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Mai 

1989, pp.366-368

44. Augenzeugenbericht der Studen- 

tenfuhrerin Chai Ling uber das Mas­

saker vom 4.Juni 1989 (Dokument). 

*C.a., Mai 1989, pp.378-380

45. Augenzeugenbericht eines Studen­

ten liber das Massaker vom 4.Juni 

1989 (Dokument). *C.a., Mai 1989, 

pp.375-377

46. Li Peng Meets With Student Lea­

ders. *BR 1989/NO.22, pp.16-17, 19- 

20

47. Strong Measures Declared to Curb 

’Turmoil’. *BR 1989/No.22, pp.15-16



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -456/10- Juni/June 1989

Personalities

48. A Brief Account of Li Shu’s Aca­

demic Ideas (Chin.). Ding Shouhe; 

Others *ZSK 1989/No.3, pp.47-68

49. Five Principles of Peaceful Coexi­

stence Shine Forever - Zhou Enlai’s 

Great Contributions to China’s Di­

plomacy. Han Nianlong *Foreign Af­

fairs Journal, Beijing, June 1989, 

pp.14-21

50. A Summary of the Seminar in Me­

mory of Li Shu (Chin.). Huang 

Chunsheng *ZSK 1989/No.3, pp.72- 

73

51. Dedication to Truth - In Memory 

of Li Shu (Chin.). Li Honglin *ZSK 

1989/No.3, pp.69-71

52. Following in the Footsteps of Con­

fucius. Lu Yun *BR 1989/No.24-25, 

p.19

53. Conscientiously Study Zhou Enlai’s 

Thinking and Practice Relating to 

Diplomacy (Speech by Chinese Fo­

reign Minister Qian Qichen). *Fo- 

reign Affairs Journal, Beijing, June 

1989, pp.1-13

54. Yang Ju-tai, Member of the 

CCPCC Politburo, Secretary of the 

CCP Szechwan Provincial Commit­

tee. *IS 1989/No.6, pp.132-135

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

55. Business Booms in Quanzhou. Lu 

Yun : BR 1989/No.24-25, pp.15-18

National Minorities

56. Habitation Forms, Social Commu­

nications and the Relationship Bet­

ween the Han and Mongolian Natio­

nalities (Chin.). Ma Rong; Pan Naigu 

*ZSK 1989/NO.3, pp.179-192

57. On the Financial Conditions of Na­

tional Minority Regions in Yunnan 

(Chin.). Xia Hanxing; Others *JWT 

1989/No.4, pp.58-60

58. Literacy Drive in a Miao Nationali­

ty County. Xiao Yuankai *CR 1989/ 

No.6, pp.24-26

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

59. A Historical Investigation Into Ma- 

trilocal Marriage in Huian Prefecture 

(Chin.). Jiang Bingzhao *ZSK 

1989/No.3, pp.193-203

60. Between Mao and Manna: A Pho­

to-Essay on the Chinese Countryside 

in Transition. Lau Pok-chi; Unger, 

Jonathan *BCAS 1989/No.l, pp.24-32

Population

61. Viewing Mainland’s Population 

Expansion and Crisis from Its "1.1 

Billion Population Date" (Chin.). Yu 

Chu *SCC 1989/NO.6, pp.91-102

Religions

Medicine and Health

62. Qigong: New Vogue for an Old 

Art. Gao Heting *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.56-57

63. Acupuncture for Stress-Related 

Complaints. He Shuhuai; Zhang 

Honglin *CR 1989/No.6, pp.54-55

64. New-Type Heart Surgery Gives Me 

a New Life. Ma Xiuzhi *CR 1989/ 

No.6, pp.44-45

Children, Youth and Education

65. Parents and Children. Li Xia *CR 

1989/NO.6, pp.8-11

66. Children’s Cartoons Exhibition. 

Ling Shan *CR 1989/No.6, pp.26-27

67. Sex Education No Longer Taboo. 

Lou Xinyue *BR 1989/No.22, pp.24- 

27

68. Sex Education in a Haidian Middle 

School. Lou Xinyue *BR 1989/No.22, 

pp.27-28

69. China’s Young Ambassadors of 

Good Will. Shen Xi *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.20-23

70. TV University: Alternate Road to 

Learning. Xiao Yuankai *CR 1989/ 

No.6, pp.28-30

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

71. A Reunderstanding of the May 

Fourth New Culture Movement 

(Chin.). Geng Yunzhi *ZSK 1989/ 

No.3, pp.3-20

72. The Pursuit of the Modernization 

of China’s Total Culture - The Signi­

ficance of the May Fourth New Cul­

ture Movement (Chin.). Wang Furen 

*ZSK 1989/NO.3, pp.21-34

73. The General Reference of Science 

and Its Historical Implication - A 

Evaluation of the Thought of Science 

of the May 4th Movement (Chin.). 

Yang Guorong *ZY 1989/No.5, 

pp.11-18

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

74. Hegel’s Concept of the State and 

International Policy (Chin.). Chen 

Lemin *ZSK 1989/No.3, pp.135-146

75. Remedy the Marxian "Qualitative 

Leap" with Confucian-Taoist Yin- 

Yang Dialectics. Dow, Tsung-I *APF 

1989/NO.2, pp.113-124

76. The Road Toward a System: On

Hegel’s Logic and Metaphysics 

(Chin.). Guo Xiaoping *ZY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.53-59, 52 7

77. Materialist Dialectics and Contem­

porary Study of Self-Organization 

(Chin.). Horz, H. *ZY 1989/No5 

pp.37-45

78. The Genesis Mechanism of Idea­

tional Conformity (Chin.). Li Xiao- 

ming *ZSK 1989/No.3, pp.77-94

79. An Exploration of Modern Values 

in China (Chin.). Lin Fang *ZSK 

1989/NO.3, pp.121-134

80. A Brief Remark on the Epistemo­

logical Framework of Zhu Xi’s Theo­

ry of "Li" "Qi" (Chin.). Wang Jian 

*ZY 1989/NO.5, pp.66-70

81. On the Moral Value of the Rela­

tionships Between Man and Nature 

(Chin.). Wang Zhengping *ZY 

1989/NO.5, pp.60-65, 72

82. Pay Attention to the Study of the 

Relationships Between Traditional 

Thought and Technology (Chin.). 

Yan Beiming *ZY 1989/No.5, pp.71- 

72

83. An Analysis of Phenomena (Chin.). 

Yang He *ZY 1989/No.5, pp.26-36

84. The Burial of the Significant World

- A Comment on Derrida (Chin.). Ye 

Xiushan *ZSK 1989/No.3, pp.95-109

85. Yukawa Hidek’s Thought of Philo­

sophy of Science (Chin.). Zhou Li- 

dong *ZY 1989/NO.5, pp.46-52

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

Earlier History

Modern & Contemporary His­

tory
86. History, Reality, Conception of 

History - A Reflection of the Evalua­

tion of the May 4th Movement 

(Chin.). Liu Ben; Zhang Zhiyan *ZY 

1989/No.5, pp.3-10

87. The Reform Movement of 1898 

and China’s Modernization - A Sum­

mary of the International Seminar on 

Studies of the Reform Movement of 

1898 (Chin.). Song Dehua; Liu Shen- 

gyi *ZSK 1989/No.3, pp.205-213

Geography
88. Modern Geography and Develop­

ment of Geographicad Teaching Maj 

terials. Chen Chuankang *CGE 

Spring 1989, pp.80-95

89. Qian Xuesen’s View of Geography 

and His Call for an Interdisciplinary 

Approach to the Study of the Eart 

Surface Layer. Zhang Baiping *CG 

Spring 1989, pp.75-79



- 457/11 - Juni/June 1989CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Social Sciences

Literature and Arts

90. America’s First ’Zheng’ Orchestra. 

ga0 Wenqing *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.39-41

91. Shanghai’s Animated Film Festival. 

Li Jianguo *CR 1989/No.6, pp.67-68

92. The Changing Image of the Owl in 

China. Liu Dunyuan *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.31-34

93. TV Series on a Qing Empress. 

Wang Hongxun *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.65-66

94. The Revaluation of China’s Tradi­

tional Literature During the May 

Fourth Period (Chin.). Wang Yao 

*ZSK 1989/NO.3, pp.35-46

95. New Trends in Chinese Literature. 

Zeng Zhennan *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.12-15

Sports
96. Hobbyist Builds His Own Plane. 

Liu Shun *CR 1989/No.6, p.58

97. Swimming Champion Yang Wenyi. 

Wen Jiao *CR 1989/No.6, pp.16-17

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

98. Commentary on the Second Natio­

nal Symposium on the Relations 

Among the Space, Earth, and Life 

Sciences. *CGE Spring 1989, pp.68-74

Intellectuals

99. Intellectuals and Politics. *CNA 

No.1387 (June 15,1989), pp.3-10

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

100. Viewing the Chinese Communist 

Economy from Li Peng’s "Report on 

Government Work" (Chin.). Chiu 

Hung-Hui *SCC 1989/No.5, pp.56-64

Theories

101. Commodity Economy and the 

Evolution of the Concept of Human 

Right - the Defaults of the May 4th 

Enlightenment Movement (Chin.). 

Bao Zuhao; Yao Jianjian *ZY 

1989/No.5, pp.19-27

102. Research on the Cyclical Fluctua­

tion Theory in China’s Economy 

(Chin.). Cheng Xiaonong; Song Jin­

gong *JY 1989/No.l, pp.26-33

103. On Keynes’s Inheritance and Dif­

ferentiation from Marshall’s Econo­

mic Theory (Chin.). Liu Diyuan *JY 

1989/No.l, pp.60-65

104. On the Individual Demand Beha- 

v'0Ur (Chin.). Song Guangmao *JY 

1989/No.l, pp.48-55

105. Marginal Analysis, Relations Bet­

ween Supply and Demand as well as 

Labour Theory of Value (Chin.). 

Yong Tong *JY 1989/No.2, pp.63-69

106. The Modest Choices of the Eco­

nomic Policy Target (Chin.). Zhou 

Zhenhua *JY 1989/No.l, pp.70-76, 65

107. Theoretical Reflections on the 

Government’s Economic Behaviour 

and Tentative Suggestions for a Mo­

del (Chin.). *ZSK 1989/No.3, 

pp.165-178

Planning and Development

108. State Administration and Econo­

mic Reform: Old Dog Snubs Master, 

but Learns New Tricks. Blecher, 

Marc *PR 1989/No.2, pp.94-106

109. The Long March Towards Bu­

reaucratic Rationality. Boisot, Max 

*PR 1989/NO.2, pp.107-110

110. The Challenge to the Social Fab­

ric. Chan, Anita *PR 1989/No.2, 

pp.121-131

111. The Problems Reflected in Yao 

I-Lin’s "Economic Plannig Report" 

(Chin.). Chen Hsi-Yuan *SCC 

1989/NO.5, pp.65-73

112. Rural Industrialization, Urbaniza­

tion and Citizenship of Peasant 

(Chin.). Huang Zuhui; Others *JY 

1989/No.3, pp.61-63,60

113. The Relationship Between Dee­

pening Economic Reform and the 

Regulating of Economic Orders 

(Chin.). Liao Ji-li *CJ 1989/No.4, 

pp.6-10

114. State Regulate Market, Market 

Guide Enterprises (Chin.). Liao Jili 

*JY 1989/NO.3, pp.21-27

115. Economic Reform and Choices of 

Development Strategy in China 

(Chin.). Lin Yifu; Others *JY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.28-35

116. Contradictions and Choices Con­

fronting the Adjustment of China’s 

Economy at Present (Chin.). Pei Xia- 

olin *JY 1989/No.l, pp.55-59

117. Economist Must Primarily Esteem 

History anf Fact - Review on "Ten 

years in China’s reform" (Chin.). Shi 

Xiaomin; Liu Jirui *JY 1989/No.2, 

pp.11-33

118. A Survey of the Economic Situa­

tion of Hainan Province (Chin.). Shih 

Hao *SCC 1989/NO.5, pp.120-131

119. Economic Situation, Economic 

Theory and Economic Policy (Chin.). 

*JY 1989/NO.3, pp.11-20

Budget and Investment

120. Operational Problems of Main­

land China’s Tax System: 1949-85. 

Auyeung, Pak-kuen *IS 1989/No.6, 

pp.72-94

121. The Tax Burdens of Enterprises 

and the Way to Solve Fiscal Problems 

(Chin.). Fan Bing *CJ 1989/No.4, 

pp.27-29, 5

122. An Analysis on Wang Ping- 

Chien’s "Financial Report" (Chin.). 

Yeh Chi *SCC 1989/No.5, pp.74-84

Enterprises and Management

123. On the Enterprise Innovation 

(Chin.). Chang Xiuze; Ge Xiaoyu *JY 

1989/No.2, pp.3-10

124. Rural Enterprises in the Context 

of Rectification of the Economic Or­

der (Chin.). Liu Tian *NJW 1989/ 

No.4, pp.53-56

125. Modern Western Theory of Pro­

perty Right and Analysis of Enterpri­

se Behaviour (Chin.). Liu Wei; Ping 

Xinqiao *JY 1989/No.l, pp.3-12

126. New Ideas on the Contracting 

Management of State Enterprises 

(Chin.). Qin Qun-li; Zhang Jin-cai 

*CJ 1989/NO.4, pp.38-41

127. The Specific Characteristics of 

System Reform in the West Part of 

China (Chin.). Ren Jia *JWT 1989/ 

No.4, pp.23-26

128. Property Right Reform and the 

Reconstruction of Socialist Owners­

hip (Chin.). Wang He *JWT 1989/ 

No.4, pp.3-8

129. The Inexorable Trend and Strate­

gical Choice of the Development of 

Enterprise Groups in China (Chin.). 

Wang Zhenquan *JWT 1989/No.4, 

pp.19-22,13

130. On the Contracting Management 

Mechanism (Chin.). Wu Lan-jun *CJ 

1989/NO.4, pp.42-46

131. A Study of the Development of 

Village and Township Enterprises in 

Kunming (Chin.). Yang Shuqun 

*JWT 1989/NO.4, pp.34-37

132. The Choices of Property-right Sy­

stem and China’s Road to Share Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Zhong Dong *JY 

1989/No.2, pp.51-56, 80

133. SEG - China’s First Electronics 

Giant. Zhong Wen *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.42-44

134. Industrial Policy and Correspon­

ding Financial Measures (Chin.). 

Zhou Xinyun *JWT 1989/No.4, 

pp.38-41

135. The Standard of Choosing Indus­

trial Structure Policy: A New Hypo­

thesis (Chin.). Zhou Zhenhua *JY 

1989/NO.3, pp.36-41, 27

Employment,Wages,Living 

Standard

136. Women’s Role in the Develop­

ment of Rural Economy in Yunnan 

(Chin.). Bossen, Lvurei *JWT 1989/ 

No.4, pp.61-64

137. Establishing the Effect-oriented 

Wage System (Chin.). Li Xiuzeng; 

Others *JY 1989/No.2, pp.34-40



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -458/12- Juni/June 1989

138. An Examination of the Existing 

China’s System of Income Distribu­

tion and a Policy Designed for It 

(Chin.). Wei Xinghua; Wei Jie *JY 

1989/No.l, pp.77-80

139. Women in Architecture. Wu Nai- 

tao *BR 1989/NO.23, pp.19-22

140. Reflections on the Income and 

Consumption of Inhabitants in Town 

and Country in China (Chin.). Xin 

Tan *JWT 1989/No.4, pp.9-13

Basic Construction

Communications

141. The Conditions and Problems of 

Communications and Transportation 

on the Chinese Mainland (Chin.). 

Feng Chi *SCC 1989/No.6, pp.69-77

142. Developing the Trafic Sector Cen­

tred on the Synthetic Transport Sy­

stem (Chin.). Lu Yulong *JY 1989/ 

No.2, pp.70-73

Tourism

143. Dandong, Border City in the 

Northeast. Sun Qiuli *CR 1989/No.6, 

pp.50-53

144. Tips for Tourists: New Tourist Si­

tes Open in Beijing. Tan Manni *CR 

1989/NO.6, pp.46-47

145. Restoring Yuanmingyuan, the Old 

Summer Palace. Zhang Enyin *CR 

1989/No.6> pp.48-49

Industry, Energy and Mining

146. The Scientific Foundation for an 

Overall Plan of Industrial Location in 

China by A.D. 200. Lu Dadao *CGE 

Spring 1989, pp.32-53

147. A Survey of the Current Oil In­

dustry on the Chinese Mainland 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1989/No.6, 

pp.119-131

148. Ethnic Costumes Inspire New 

Fashions. Wang Yongyao *CR 

1989/No.6, pp.34-39

Environment

149. Urban Solid Waste in China: Cur­

rent Problems and Solutions. Zhang 

Fudao; Others *CGE Spring 1989, 

pp.54-67

Agriculture

150. Changes in Rural Society in Main­

land China in the 1980s: Anthropolo­

gical Perspectives and Prolegomena 

to Research. Aijmer, Goran *IS 

1989/No.6, pp.50-71

151. Livestock Production in the Sub­

urban Areas Around the Large- and 

Medium-Sized Cities: A Study on 

Strategy (Chin.). Cai Sizhong; Others 

*NJW 1989/NO.4, pp.16-19, 24

152. Individual Rural Industrialists and 

Businessmen, Tendency to Change 

Their Jobs (Chin.). Chen Jianxin 

*NJW 1989/No.4, pp.29-31

153. Tropical Plants of Hainan. Deng 

Shulin *CR 1989/No.6, pp.17-18

154. Agriculture and Grain Production 

as Two Foundations (Chin.). Ding 

Shengjun *NJW 1989/No.4, pp.9-13

155. On the Declining Share of Agri­

culture in the Changing Economic 

Structure (Chin.). Feng Haifa; Li 

Guie *NJW 1989/NO.4, pp.48-50

156. Developing the Rural Commodity 

Economy in the Poverty-Stricken 

Loess Plateau (Chin.). Hou Wenz- 

heng; Others *NJW 1989/No.4, 

pp.25-28

157. Amelioration of Slopeland Utili­

zation in South China: Significance 

and Feasibility. Huang Bingwei *CGE 

Spring 1989, pp.3-31

158. Establishing the Steady Mecha­

nism of Food Supply and Exploring 

Means of Achieving Theirs (Chin.). 

Lei Qiquan; Others *JY 1989/NO.3, 

pp.54-60

159. Relations Between Farmland Sca­

le and Economic Development in 

China (Chin.). Wang Chengde *JY 

1989/NO.3, pp.47-58, 46

160. On the Form of Land Rent in the 

Present Stage of Socialism in China 

(Chin.). Wu Lanxian *JWT 1989/ 

No.4, pp.14-18

161. On the Trends of Land Mobility 

(Chin.). Wu Yuming *NJW 1989/ 

No.4, pp.32-33

162. Some Problems in Deepening the 

Reform of Livestock Production in 

Inner Mongolia (Chin.). Xu Ke *NJW 

1989/No.4, pp.20-22

163. Chinese Agriculture, What Course 

to Follow? (Chin.). Yang Qirong; 

Huang Shouhong *NJW 1989/No.4, 

pp.3-8

164. The Foodstuff Shortage Crisis on 

the Chinese Mainland (Chin.). Yeh 

Chi *SCC 1989/No.6, pp.47-55

165. Introducing a Regulatory Act on 

Imcome Distribution to Stabalize the 

Land Contract System (Chin.). Zhang 

Qihua; Others *NJW 1989/No.4, 

pp.34-36

166. Reconstract of Land for Payment: 

Another Comment (Chin.). Zhang Yi 

*NJW 1989/No.4, pp.37-39

167. Possible Contribution of Animal 

Husbandry to Agricultural Develop­

ment in the Mountain Regions 

(Chin.). Zheng Zihua *NJW 1989/ 

No.4, pp.23-24

168. Rethinking of Agriculture as the 

Foundation of National Economy 

(Chin.). Zhou Jianzhong *NJW 

1989/NO.4, pp.12-15

169. A Discussion on the Focus and 

Crux in the Agricultural Economic 

Studies (Chin.). *NJW 1989/No4 

pp.46-47

170. Recent Situation of the Rural Re­

form and Production (Chin.) *NJW 

1989/NO.4, pp.40-45

Currency and Commerce

171. On State Regulate Market and the 

Prerequisites of Implementing It 

(Chin.). Chen Hongbo; Others *JY 

1989/NO.3, pp.75-80

172. The Behaviour of State-owned 

Enterprise under the Inflation 

(Chin.)). Du Haiyan; Others *JY 

1989/No.2, pp.41-50

173. Reformation, Adjustment, Growth 

and Frictional Inflation (Chin.). Fan 

Gang *JY 1989/No.l, pp.13-25

174. How to Understand the Relations 

Between the Speed of Currency 

Growth and the Speed of Economic 

Growth (Chin.). Guo Kesha *JY 

1989/NO.3, pp.64-68

175. Biased Distribution of Social Wel­

fare to the Marketing System: Draw­

backs and Solutions (Chin.). Huang 

Baoming *NJW 1989/NO.4, pp.51-52

176. Market Transfer from Disequili­

brium to Equilibrium (Chin.). Huang 

Xiaoxiang *JY 1989/No.3, pp.42-46

177. Stock Corporation System as A 

Way to Control the Monetary Infla­

tion (Chin.). Li Ke-qun; Tian Da-qing 

*CJ 1989/NO.4, pp.23-26

178. How to Control the Monetary In­

flation with the Economic Reform 

(Chin.). Lin Ji-ken *CJ 1989/NO.4, 

pp.18-22

179. The Situation of Tasks of Present 

Practice of Producers’ Goods Distri­

bution (Chin.). Liu Sui-nian *CJ 

1989/NO.4, pp.3-5

180. On the Market Guidance to the 

Change of Consumption Pattern 

(Chin.). Qiu De-an *JWT 1989/NO.4, 

pp.53-55

181. On Commercial Morality (Chin.).

Wang Cai-nan *CJ 1989/NO.4, 

pp.34-37

182. Questions and Answers on a 

"Theory of Grey Market" (Chin.). Wu 

Xingnan; Others *JY 1989/NO.2, 

pp.74-77

183. The Features of Commercial De­

velopment During the Primary Stage 

of Socialism (Chin.). Zhou Zhao-xian; 

Gu Ke-jian *CJ 1989/NO.4, pp.30-33

184. An Analysis on Monetary InAa'

tion and the Macro-economic Func­

tioning (Chin.). *CJ 1989/NoA 

pp.11-17 ..

185. Facts and Figures: China’s R6ta~ 

in 1988. *BR 1989/No.24-25, pp.20-21

186. On Synthetical Harness of Chinas 

Inflation (Chin.). *JY 1989/No.3, 

pp.3-10



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities 459/13 - Juni/June 1989

Foreign Trade & Economic

Coop.
187. Expansion of Trade and Trans­

formation of Structure (Chin.). Chen 

Gongyan *JY 1989/No.3, pp.69-74

188. A Survey of Discussions of the 

Export-oriented Economy (Chin.). 

Chen Jiaqin *ZSK 1989/No.3, 

pp.110-120

189. The Current Situation of the Eco­

nomic, Scientific and Technological 

Cooperation Between the Chinese 

Communists and West Germany 

(Chin.). Chung Mo *SCC 1989/No.5, 

pp.85-93

190. China Uses Foreign Teaching Ma­

terials. Cui Lili *BR 1989/NO.23, 

pp.23-25

191. Eastern Hebei Opens to the 

World. Yang Xiaobing; Feng Jing 

*BR 1989/NO.23, pp.15-18

192. Facts and Figures: 1988 Border 

Trade. *BR 1989/No.23, pp.22-23

Statistics

TAIWAN

193. An Analysis of Attitudes of Tai­

wan Residents Returning from Visits 

to Mainland China. Chang Hu *IS 

1989/No.6, pp.95-112

194. The Feminist Movement in Tai­

wan, 1972-87. Ku Yen-lin *BCAS 

1989/No.l, pp.12-23

195. Taiwan and the Reunification of 

China. Lee Lai To *PR 1989/No.2, 

pp.132-140

196. Labor Relations and the Stage of 

Economic Development. Lee, Joseph 

S. *IFC 1989/N0.4, pp.11-29

197. The Taiwan Economy and Finan­

cial Market. Liang Kuo-shu *IFC 

1989/No.4, pp.1-9

HONGKONG AND MACAU

198. Hong Kong and China - Econo­

mic Interdependence. Ledic, Michdle 

*PR 1989/No.2, pp.141-150

MISCELLANEA

99. Peking’s Growing Political, Eco­

nomic, and Military Ties with Latin 

America. Van Vranken; Hickey, 

Dennis *IS 1989/No.6, pp.113-131

Index of Authors

Aijmer, Goran: 150

An Zhiguo: 32

Auyeung, Pak-kuen: 120

Bao Wenqing: 90

Bao Zuhao: 101

Blecher, Marc: 108

Boisot, Max: 109

Bossen, Lvurei: 136

Cai Sizhong: 151

Carver, Terrell: 12

Chan, Anita: 110

Chang Hu: 193

Chang Tai: 27

Chang Xiuze: 123

Chen Chuankang: 88

Chen Gongyan: 187

Chen Hongbo: 171

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 111

Chen Jianxin: 152

Chen Jiaqin: 188

Chen Lemin: 74

Chen Ming-Chih: 28

Cheng Xiaonong: 102

Chiang Shan: 33

Chiang Shan: 34

Chiu Hung-Hui: 100

Chuan Ku: 17

Chung I: 29

Chung Mo: 189

Chung Mou: 30

Corpuz, Arturo G.: 13

Cremerius, Ruth: 35

Cui Lili: 190

Deng Shulin: 153

Ding Shengjun: 154

Ding Shouhe: 48

Dirhk, Arif: 14

Dong Manyuan: 9

Dow, Tsung-I: 75

Du Haiyan: 172

Fan Bing: 121

Fan Gang: 173

Feng Chi: 141

Feng Haifa: 155

Feng Jing: 191

Gao Heting: 62

Ge Xiaoyu: 123

Geng Yunzhi: 71

Gu Ke-jian: 183

Guo Kesha: 174

Guo Xiaoping: 76

Han Nianlong: 49

He Shuhuai: 63

Hickey, Dermis: 199

Hou Wenzheng: 156

Hsiao Yun: 22

Hsuan Mo: 36

Hu Ruiliang: 15

Huang Baoming: 175

Huang Bingwei: 157

Huang Chunsheng: 50

Huang Shouhong: 163

Huang Xiaoxiang: 176

Huang Zuhui: 112

Hbrz, H.: 77

Jiang Bingzhao: 59

Jin Qi: 23

Ku Yen-lin: 194

Lau Pok-chi: 60

Ledic, Michdle: 198

Lee Lai To: 195

Lee, Joseph S.: 196

Lei Qiquan: 158

Li Guie: 155

Li Honglin: 51

Li Jianguo: 91

Li Jun: 12

Li Ke-qun: 177

Li Xia: 65

Li Xiaoming: 78

Li Xiuzeng: 137

Liang Kuo-shu: 197

Liao Ji-li: 113

Liao Jili: 114

Lin Fang: 79

Lin Ji-ken: 178

Lin Yifu: 115

Ling Shan: 66

Liu Ben: 86

Liu Diyuan: 103

Liu Dunyuan: 92

Liu Jirui: 117

Liu Shengyi: 87

Liu Shun: 96

Liu Sui-nian: 179

Liu Tian: 124

Liu Wei: 125

Long, Simon: 8

Lou Xinyue: 67

Lou Xinyue: 68

Lu Dadao: 146

Lu Yulong: 142

Lu Yun: 52

Lu Yun: 55

Lung Fei: 10

Lung Fei: 20

Ma Rong: 56

Ma Xiuzhi: 64

Machetzki, Rudiger: 37

Others: 112

Others: 115

Others: 137

Others: 149

Others: 151

Others: 156

Others: 158

Others: 165

Others: 171

Others: 172

Others: 182

Others: 48

Others: 57

Pan Naigu: 56

Pei Xiaolin: 116

Pfennig, Werner: 11

Ping Xinqiao: 125

Qin Qun-li: 126

Qiu De-an: 180

Ren Jia: 127

Schier, Peter: 38

Schier, Peter: 39

Shang Ronjguang: 40

Shen Xi: 69

Shi Wei: 41

Shi Wei: 42

Shi Xiaomin: 117

Shih Hao: 118

Shih Hao: 147

Song Dehua: 87

Song Guangmao: 104

Song Jingong: 102

Sullivan, Lawrence R.: 18

Sun Qiuli: 143

Sun Tung: 21




